Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Shelters of Texas, S.B., Ltd.	11/30/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Port-A-Cool, L.L.C.
Street Address:	100 Crescent Court
Internal Address:	Suite 1700
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D362905
Patent Number:	D362904
Patent Number:	5238451
Patent Number:	6223548
Patent Number:	6502414
Patent Number:	6378322
Patent Number:	6481233
Patent Number:	6692231
Patent Number:	6533253
Patent Number:	6613182
Application Number:	09000656

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)999-1506

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT REEL: 019781 FRAME: 0662

500348635

Phone: 2149691700

Email: deborah.lively@tklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah L. Lively, Thompson & Knight LLP

Address Line 1: 1700 Pacific Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 510615.000003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Deborah L. Lively

Total Attachments: 4

source=patent assignment#page1.tif source=patent assignment#page2.tif source=patent assignment#page3.tif source=patent assignment#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Agreement"), effective as of November 30, 2006 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between General Shelters of Texas, S.B., Ltd., a Texas limited partnership ("Assignor") and Port-A-Cool, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> to this Agreement (the "Patents"), the patent application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> (the "Application"), and the inventions for which such Patents and Application have been based (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Contribution, Purchase, and Sale Agreement entered into and effective as of November 30, 2006 (the "Contribution Agreement"), Assignee desires to acquire, and Assignor has agreed to assign, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, the Application, and the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, the Application, and the Patents and all reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, foreign counterparts, and extensions thereof, including without limitation (i) the right to file and prosecute applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Inventions in its own name, (ii) all rights of priority, (iii) all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said Inventions, (iv) all rights to register said Inventions in appropriate registries, (v) the right to exclusively control the resolution of any existing disputes or litigation regarding the Inventions, the Application, or the Patents, and the right to any and all damages and profits recovered as a result thereof or in connection therewith, and (vi) the right to recover damages and profits for past infringement thereof.
- 2. Assignor agrees, at Assignor's expense (including, without limitation, the payment of all reasonable and related attorneys' fees), to prepare, execute and deliver all other agreements, confirmations of assignment, and documents as may be reasonably necessary in Assignee's opinion to effectuate the assignment of the Marks and to satisfy the intent set forth in this Agreement.
- 3. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States of America and the State of Texas.

[Intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

1

510615 000003 Dallas 2112826.2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of the date first above written.

	GENERAL SHELTERS OF TEXAS, S.B., LTD.
-	By: fit f. bykl Managent L.h.C.
	By: Name: Rick to Lampka! Title: Mesiant Sale Member
	PORT-A-COOL, L.L.C., By: A. T. Land
	G.T. Barden, President
STATE OF TEXAS	§ §
COUNTY OF DALLAS	§
appeared	and, known to me s are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and each has s executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
	REOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal on this 2006.
	Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Spires: MICHELE I Notary Public, My Cor.mission Exp	La

2

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

PATENTS

US-Patent	D362,905	26,020
EVAPORATIVE COOLER HOUSING	10/03/95	07/15/94
US-Patent	D362,904	25,906
PORT-A-COOL	10/03/95	07/15/94
US-Patent	5,238,451	07/836,737
LIGHT ELIMINATOR FOR POULTRY HOUSE	08/24/93	02/19/92
US-Patent	6,223,548	09/273,096
COOLER HOUSING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	05/01/01	03/19/99
US-Cont. Patent	6,502,414	09/844,983
COOLER HOUSING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	01/07/2003	04/27/01
US- Patent	6,378,322	09/746,420
HIGH-PERFORMANCE MOLDED FAN	04/30/2002	02/28/2001
USA- Cont. Patent	6,481,233	10/096,620
HIGH-PERFORMANCE MOLDED FAN	11/19/2002	03/12/2002
USA - Patent	6,692,231	09/796,587
MOLDED FAN HAVING REPOSITIONABLE BLADES	02/17/2004	02/28/2001
USA Patent	6,533,253	09/821,401
LIGHT ATTENUATING COOLING PAD	03/18/2003	03/29/2001
USA- Cont. Patent	6,613,182	10/364,446
LIGHT ATTENUATING COOLING PAD	09/02/2003	02/10/2003

510615 000003 Dallas 2112826.2

3

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT Continued

APPLICATION

USA - Patent application; Re-Examination	90/006,567	03/20/2003
COOLER HOUSING APPARATUS AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME		

4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

510615 000003 Dallas 2112826.2

RECORDED: 09/06/2007